
1

Place Scrutiny Committee
Meeting Venue
Committee Room A - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting Date
Thursday, 10 December 2015

Meeting Time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Lisa Richards
01597 826371
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk

3 December 215

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES PLSC23-2015

To receive apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST PLSC24-2015

To receive declarations of interest from Members.

3. DISCLOSURES OF PARTY WHIPS PLSC25-2015

To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011.

(NB:  Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.)

4. MINUTES PLSC26-2015

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting.
(Pages 3 - 8)

5. CRIME AND DISORDER PLSC27-2015

To consider the report of the Community Safety Partnership.

Public Document Pack



(Pages 9 - 24)

6. COUNTY FARMS PLSC28-2015

To receive an oral progress report by the Estate Manager.

7. BRECON CULTURAL HUB PLSC29-2015

To receive a presentation on progress with the Brecon Cultural Hub.

WORKING GROUPS

8. STREET LIGHTING PLSC30-2015

To consider the scrutiny summary report.
(Pages 25 - 26)

9. WORK PROGRAMME PLSC31-2015

To consider the forward work programme and whether any additional items should be 
included.
(Pages 27 - 28)

10. CORRESPONDENCE PLSC32-2015

To consider any item of correspondence which, in the opinion of the Chair, is of sufficient 
urgency to warrant consideration.



Place Committee 02.10.2015

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLACE COMMITTEE HELD AT COMMITTEE 
ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON FRIDAY, 2 

OCTOBER 2015

PRESENT
County Councillors R G Thomas (Chair), K W Curry, D O Evans, V E Evans, 
D C Jones, H Lewis, D H Williams and S L Williams

Officers: Paul Griffiths, Strategic Director, Place, Nigel Brinn, Head of Highways, 
Transport and Recycling and Leigh Williams, Street Lighting Operations Manager

1. APOLOGIES PLSC12-2015

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M Dorrance, G G 
Hopkins, R Mills, G Morgan, D Price, G Price and K Silk.  

It was noted that Professor Roffe had resigned from the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST PLSC13-2015

There were no declarations of interest.

3. DISCLOSURES OF PARTY WHIPS PLSC14-2015

There were no disclosures of party whips.

4. MINUTES PLSC15-2015

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting, held on 18 
June 2015, as a correct record.

5. HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORTATION AND RECYCLING PLSC16-2015

The Head of Service provided an overview of the service – copies of the 
presentation were circulated after the meeting and are filed with the signed 
Minutes.

Issues raised:
 Relationship between the County Council, Welsh Government and Trunk 

Road Agency (TRA) – there appeared to be some difficulty in 
communication between the parties with a reluctance on the part of the 
Minister in dealing with County Councillors.  There have been recent 
initiatives with community councils but the process appears to be 
truncated with a lack of strategic overview

 The Audit Committee had previously been informed that there were 
outstanding invoices unpaid by the Trunk Road Agency – the Head of 
Service confirmed that these invoices had now been paid.  The process 

Page 3

PLSC26-2015



Place Committee 02.10.2015

had been easier when Powys had the TRA – there had been some issues 
in dealing with queries retrospectively and it was essential that appropriate 
processes were in place.  

 What is the relationship between the Authority and Natural Resources 
Wales (NRW)?  NRW have responsibility for main rivers and the Authority 
with responsibility for ordinary water courses.  NRW will be a statutory 
partner of the Public Service Board (PSB).  The PSB will take over from 
the Local Service Board (LSB) next year.  There is both a consultative and 
legislative relationship between PSB and the Authority and this 
relationship can be further developed.

 The Committee noted that the service faced a 53% cut in net controllable 
budget and had concerns regarding managing expectation of both 
Members and the general public.  There would, inevitably, be changes in 
the way services would be delivered.  Members were of the opinion that 
officers must ensure that the public are given an honest assessment of 
what can be achieved at the first point of contact.

 There was a further threat that a grant in relation to waste could be halved 
which may result, in a worst case scenario, of nearly £2M further reduction 
in the budget

 It was hoped that the Scrutiny Committee would review the various 
approaches to budget reduction at every stage to ensure issues were 
being addressed strategically.

 Community delivery – there seem to be issues with consistency across 
the authority.  Concurrent Functions may be withdrawn from the north to 
work towards parity across the Authority.  In the initial stages of 
Community Delivery it was anticipated that up to 50% funding could be 
provided to Town and Community Councils to support service transfer.  
Under current financial constraints this figure was likely to reduce.

 Members had heard that the depot at Penybont may be under threat and 
sought clarification.  Currently the workshop located at the site was not fit 
for purpose and, as a short term measure, work would be divided north 
and south.  There are ongoing discussions regarding the future 
development of the site with other partners and it may become a more 
specialised facility, subject to a robust business case being provided.  

 Winter maintenance – currently it was not possible to deliver 24 hr fleet 
support service for winter maintenance in the mid area of the County due 
to contractual arrangements with support staff.  Traditionally gritting lorries 
were multi-purpose but these had not always been used effectively.  It 
was now more cost effective to hire gritting lorries for the winter season 
only.

 There is an inventory of all equipment and whilst levels of confidence were 
high that all large equipment was itemised, there was not quite the same 
level of confidence that all smaller items (handheld tools) were included.  
This was the responsibility of Area Managers.

County Councillor D O Evans left the meeting at 11.05 am.

 Members asked that they be kept informed of the depot review. It was 
noted that there would be fewer sites in the future.  The Head of Service 
had visited depots and asked that any member of staff contact him with 
concerns.  However, there seemed to be a high level of misinformation 
circulating amongst some staff.

Page 4



Place Committee 02.10.2015

 Every option would be considered to deliver an effective service – robust 
business cases would be produced

 The local Member welcomed the Authority’s co-operation with regard to 
street lighting which lead to the Elan Valley being designated an official 
Dark Skies area.  There seemed to be a move to switch streetlights back 
on once LED lights had been installed.  Some residents request that lights 
be switched off but this would depend on the area and consultation with 
other residents.  A number of options for the future of street lighting were 
under consideration.

6. WASTE STRATEGY REVIEW PLSC17-2015

Documents:
 Scrutiny Summary report

Issues:
 Potential fines if the target for recycling is not achieved, although it is 

acknowledged that no authority has yet been fined
 3 weekly residual waste collection – proposed communication plan 
 Must continue to highlight the weekly recycling collection
 Trade Waste – the Internal Audit Working Group had requested the Group 

monitor the implementation of the Action Plan following an Internal Audit 
in 2014

 Newly contracte
[...]
egislation

 Information and communication is essential in delivering the service

7. TRANSPORT SCRUTINY REVIEW PLSC18-2015

Documents:
 Notes of a meeting of the Place Committee meeting as a Transport 

Scrutiny Review Group on 3 July 2015

Outcome:
 It was noted that comments had been forwarded to Cabinet for 

consideration in their deliberations

8. ICT REVIEW PLSC19-2015

Documents:
 Scrutiny summary report

Outcome:
 The current situation was noted and that further information would be 

presented to the Joint Working Group as appropriate.

9. STREET LIGHTING REVIEW GROUP PLSC20-2015

The Cabinet had requested that a working group be established to consider 
evidence as to what effect (if any) reductions in street lighting may have had on 
crime and accident statistics.

Outcome:
 County Councillors K Curry, V Evans and H Williams be appointed to a 

Street lighting Working Group to consider any available evidence in 
relation to crime and accidents following reduction of street lighting.

10. WORK PROGRAMME PLSC21-2015

Documents:
 Work Programme

Outcome:
Page 6



Place Committee 02.10.2015

 The work programme be approved

11. CORRESPONDENCE PLSC22-2015

There were no items of correspondence

County Councillor R G Thomas (Chair)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 2 25.11.151

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT, INFRASTRUCTURE AND CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

10th December 2015

Report Author:  Fay Smith, CSP Co-ordinator

Subject:  Community Safety Partnership Update

REPORT FOR: INFORMATION

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Community Safety Partnership has a duty to report biennially to the 
Scrutiny Committee on its work. The Partnership has a range of associated 
organisations all of whom report basic statistical information to the CSP Co-
ordinator who assembles them and reports them to relevant bodies.

1.2 Attached as Appendix 1 is the Activity Report for the relevant period – it 
contains details about most rece
[...]
unty Council, Town Council and Community Council Members 
have a key role to play in creating the atmosphere within their geographical location 
that highlights the anti-social behaviour aspects of this problem and it is recommended 
that they encourage their constituents to challenge individuals to report dog owners 
who do not pick up their dog`s faeces.

Page 10



Version 2 25.11.153

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
1. That Cabinet acknowledges that the 

Council cannot proceed with the Police 
and Crime Commissioner’s request 
that PCSO be authorised to issue Fixed 
Penalty Notices and on this basis there 
is no merit in changing the current 
legislative framework.

2. That Cabinet notes that the existing 
Memorandum of Understanding with 
Dyfed Powys Police is currently in the 
process of being reviewed but is 
generally `fit for purpose`.

3. That the proposed communication and 
education strategy detailed in this 
report is invoked by the Local Authority.

4. That Cabinet acknowledges the role 
that County Council, Town and 
Community Councillors have to play in 
reducing the anti-social behaviour of 
dog owners who do not clean up after 
their animals

The Dyfed Powys Police Authority will 
not support one local authority 
pursuing PCSO`s issuing Fixed 
Penalty Notices unless a regional 
approach is taken

That existing arrangements are fit for 
purpose and so we can continue to 
work with the police on intelligence 
gathering and where necessary taking 
enforcement action

To assist in the delivery of a change in 
culture in relation to dog fouling

Communities need to be encouraged 
to adopt an approach where this issue 
can be tackled locally

4.5 The above report was presented to Cabinet on the 10th November 2015.  The 
recommendations were accepted.

Recommendation Reason for Recommendation
The Committee notes the contents of the Report For Information only

Relevant Policy (ies) :
Within Policy Y/N Within Budget Y/N N/A

Contact 
Officer:

Telephone: Fax: Email:

Clive Jones n/a Clive.Jones@powys.gov.uk
Fay Smith 01597 827315 n/a Fay.Smith@powys.gov.uk

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 2 25.11.15
1

  

Responsible authorities:
Dyfed Powys Police Powys Teaching Health Board Powys County Council
Youth Justice Service Mid & West Wales Fire & Rescue Service
National Probation Service & Community Rehabilitation Company

Changes since last presentation to Scrutiny Committee:

• CSP Strategy Group
The Strategy Group will meet once every eight weeks in 2016, three of these meetings will 
incorporate the Contest Board and the new Serious and Organised Crime Board; the meeting 
in November will be a FULL CSP meeting/presentation event.

The Strategy Group performance manages the CSP’s Statutory Responsibilities, plus the specific 
work streams of: CONTEST, Integrated Offender Management and Community Cohesion.  

• Governance
The LSB in September 2015 ratified the decision for the CSP to report directly to the 
Transformation Board.

• Prevent Duty
The Prevent duty is the duty in the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 on specified 
authorities, in the exercise of their functions, to have due regard to the need to prevent people 
from being drawn into terrorism. 

Sections 36 to 41 of the CT&S Act 2015 sets out the duty on local authorities and partners of 
local panels to provide support for people vulnerable to being drawn into terrorism. In England 
and Wales this duty is the Channel programme. 

As Prevent is part of CONTEST, which is a work stream of the CSP, it has been agreed that the 
CSP Co-ordinator will Chair the Channel Panel.  The Channel process has been jointly developed 
with the Prevent Officer from Dyfed-Powys Police, and guidance from South Wales Police and 
Local Authorities who were pilot areas for Channel.

Statutory Responsibilities of the CSP – updates:
• Crime

There has been a 7.7% increase in crime for Powys during the 9 months Jan – Sep 2015, 
compared to an increase of 8.8% for the Dyfed-Powys Force.

Page 13



Version 2 25.11.15
2

  
The areas which have seen significant increases are:
• Robbery – however, the actual numbers are low – and increase of 5 offences, giving a total 

of 6 for the whole of Powys.
• Sexual offences – there has been an increase in the reporting “old” offences due to  

confidence in reporting following the high profile cases which have been highlighted in the 
media over the past couple of years (e.g. Jimmy Savile etc.)

• Violence Against the Person – no hotspots have been identified, and this area continues 
to be monitored closely.

It is pleasing to note that there has also been some significant decreases also:-
• Drug offences have decreased by 24.8% (107 offences)
• Vehicles offences decreased by 28.8% (38 offences)

Page 14



Version 2 25.11.15
3

• Anti-Social Behaviour

There has been a reduction of 26.1% in ASB referrals for Powys.
The Dyfed-Powys Force has seen a reduction of 25.3%.

In April 2014 Gwalia were commissioned by the Police Crime Commissioner to manage anti-
social behaviour throughout Dyfed-Powys.  Below is a summary of the main points of difference 
between the service offered by Gwalia and that previously provided by Local Authority ASB Co-
ordinators:-    
• Gwalia provide a dedicated Victim Support scheme – whereas LA ASB procedures had a 

holistic approach and used partners to engage/liaise with victims – e.g. the Housing Officer 
if it was a neighbour issue etc.

• Gwalia do not record initial ASB incidents, or incidents that don’t require a letter.    LA ASB 
co-ordinators used to receive referrals on ALL ASB incidents, and record the first incident 
as per 4 stage procedures. 

• A lot lower referral rate compared to when the service was provided by LA ASB co-
ordinators.

Powys CSP also operates Neighbourhood Management, a holistic method to tackle quality of 
life issues where individual perpetrators have not been identified:-

Example:- Welshpool 
[...]
ly, using the public bins, or take it home with you. 

4. Urinating in Public.  This is an offence and totally unacceptable within the community.  Public 
toilets are available in Welshpool, please use them.

This charter has been designed to encourage and promote good community 
relations within Welshpool.

Information / Advice

There are a range of services available to you in Welshpool, some of these are:-

 Kaleidoscope – local drug/alcohol agency (adults) -   01686 610422  
www.kaleidoscopeproject.org.uk

 CAIS – local drug/alcohol agency (children) -   0845 06 121 12  
www.cais.co.uk

 Powys County Council – housing, social services, bin day etc. -   01597 826000  
www.powys.gov.uk

 Dyfed-Powys Police:  -   101 all enquiries / none emergency       999 Emergency     
www.dyfed-powys.police.uk

 Welshpool Town Council -   01938 553142 
www.welshpooltowncouncil.gov.uk

Page 23

http://www.kaleidoscopeproject.org.uk/
http://www.cais.co.uk/
http://www.powys.gov.uk/
http://www.dyfed-powys.police.uk/
http://www.welshpooltowncouncil.gov.uk/


Version 2 25.11.15
12

Respect Begins With You

Page 24



Place Scrutiny Committee

10 December 2015

Street Lighting

Purpose of Report:    Summary Report

At the last meeting it was reported that the Portfolio Holder for Finance had requested that 
a piece of work be undertaken  to consider whether there was any evidence regarding 
crime and accident statistics following a previous decision to switch off some street lights.
 
The Group met in early November and considered wide ranging evidence collated across 
England and Wales together with Powys data.  They concluded that there was no evidence 
to show that there had been an increase in crime or accidents following the switch off of 
street lights.   Although there remains a perception of fear of crime, this is not supported by 
the evidence.
 
The Group informed the Portfolio Holder of their findings and that they would support 
continued Invest to Save Initiatives to replace remaining sodium lights with LEDs and would 
suggest that any local requests for the switching on or off of individual lights continue to be 
considered on their merits as and when they arise.
 
As part of their investigation the Group noted that there had been a considerable reduction 
in energy consumption between 2007/08, the first full year prior to the original switching off 
of street lights, and 2009/10, the first full year following the switch off.  There have been 
further reductions in consumption following completion of the initial switch over to LED 
lights.
 

Report contact: Lisa Richards, Legal, Scrutiny and Democratic Services

Contact details: 01597 826371, lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk

Sources/background papers: Notes of a meeting, Epidemiol Community Health 2015, 
Elsevier, Health and Place

Group Members:  County Councillors E M Jones, K Curry and V Evans

Page 25

PLSC30-2015



This page is intentionally left blank



02 December 2015

 PLACE COMMITTEE

Work Programme 2015/16

Chair
Vice Chair Cllr E Michael Jones

10 December  2015
Standard Items

 Minutes
 Joint Chairs Steering Group
 Work Programme

2 October 2015
20 November 2015

Lisa Richards
“
“

Policy Reviews


Scrutiny Review Groups
 Street Lighting 

Other
 Brecon Property Reorganisation
 County Farms 
 Crime and Disorder

Progress report
Update
Half yearly review

David Bradley
Sarah Jowett
Fay Smith

3 March 2016
Standard Items

 Minutes
 Joint Chairs Steering Group

 Work Programme

5 December 2014 
14 November 2014, 20 
February 2015

Lisa Richards
“
“

Policy Reviews


Other


16 June 2016
Standard Items

 Election of Vice Chair
 Minutes
 Joint Chairs Steering Group
 Work Programme

Lisa Richards
“
“

Policy Reviews


Page 27

PLSC31-2015



02 December 2015

Scrutiny Review Groups


Other
 Crime and Disorder Half yearly report Fay Smith

Working Groups

Current:

ICT Review: Joint working group with the Corporate Matters WG of People 
Committee
Cllr D R Price
Cllr S Williams


Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT 
COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2015

PRESENT
County Councillor E M Jones (Chair)

County Councillors K W Curry, D O Evans, V E Evans, G Hopkins, D C Jones, 
R H Mills, H Lewis, ET Morgan, D R Price, K S Silk, R G Thomas and S L Williams

In attendance: County Councillors W J T Powell

Officers: Clive Jones, Professional Lead, Trading Standards, Fay Smith, 
Partnership Analyst, Hugo Van Rees, Estate Manager and David Bradley, Senior 
Manager, Regeneration and Property

1. APOLOGIES PLSC12-2015

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors D H Williams and 
G Williams.

The Acting Chair paid tribute to the former Chair for his contribution to the work 
of the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST PLSC13-2015

There were no declarations of interest.

3. DISCLOSURES OF PARTY WHIPS PLSC14-2015

There were no declarations of party whips.

4. MINUTES PLSC15-2015

The Chair was authorised to sign the Minutes of the last meeting, held on 2 
October 2015, as a correct record.

5. CRIME AND DISORDER PLSC16-2015

Documents:
 Community Safety Partnership Update
 Changes since last report to Committee

Issues:
 Following a scrutiny review into the Enforcement of Dog Fouling, 

recommendations were put forward to Cabinet following further 
discussions at Committee. The Cabinet agreed that the existing 
Memorandum of Understanding with the Police was generally fit for 
purpose but, as it had been in existence for a number of years it should be 



subject to review.  Additional training would be provided in the near future 
with the Police.  A communications strategy is being developed and would 
be issued shortly.  A survey of residents would be commenced shortly to 
inform the process. 

 Governance of Community Safety Partnership – the Strategy Group has 
been reviewed and now meets every 8 weeks.  Some issues, including 
counter terrorism, serious crime, integrated offender management and 
community cohesion are not mandatory but are dealt with by the Strategy 
Group in addition to their other functions.  It had been intended that the 
CSP report to the Transformation Board but, following review, it now 
reports direct to the Local Service Board. The Prevent duty is a new 
responsibility offering support to those vulnerable to being drawn into 
terrorism.  A multi-agency Channel Panel has been formed, but has not 
yet had to meet, which would aim to divert anyone who may be at risk.

 Performance information – there has been an increase in crime in the 
period since January.  Across the Force area this increase has been 8.8% 
with Powys showing an increase of 7.7%.  Within the county there has 
been an increase in robbery – this is an increase of 5 offences.  There has 
been an increase in sexual offences but this is attributed to an increase in 
confidence in reporting offences following a series of high profile cases.  A 
study of the increase in violence against the person has been undertaken 
but no ‘hot spots’ have been identified.  This is replicated across the Force 
leading the Police to address this as one of their main priorities.  Members 
were concerned at the increase in figures and questioned whether this 
could be attributed to current austerity.  Whilst this has been reflected in 
the past, Powys does not have a traditional night-time economy although 
some crime has been alcohol related.  The Welsh Government is 
undertaking a consultation exercise on the night-time economy together 
with a separate exercise into minimum unit pricing for alcohol.  Anti-social 
behaviour has decreased by 26% in Powys (25.3% across the Force).

 Road Safety – a slight increase in the number of younger people involved 
in accidents has been recorded. The CSP are in the process of amending 
courses to address this.  There has been increased motorcycle activity on 
weekdays and is no longer predominantly weekend. Motorcyclists 
represent 1% of road users but account for 30% of KSI (killed or seriously 
injured) accidents.  This will make it challenging to meet the Welsh 
Government target for reduction in accidents.  There has been 
considerable activity in working with bikers from outside the County.

 Domestic Abuse - this cross cutting issue now falls under the Children and 
Young People’s Partnership (CYPP).  The whole service is currently under 
review although the CSP will continue to undertake homicide reviews.

County Councillor D R Price arrived at 10.30am

 Acquisitive Crime – Ringmaster has proved successful and is likely to 
develop into a system for the whole of the Dyfed Powys area.  Members 
queried whether there was an actual fall in incidents or if a shortage of 
resources had led to fewer incidents being reported.  It had been expected 
that data would have been transferred to the Police but there had been 
some delay.  There were further concerns that one of the benefits of 
Ringmaster was that it concentrated on very local issues and this could be 
diminished as the system was extended over a wider area.  The service 
works with Social Care to address safeguarding issues.  Assets of £3.1M 



have been restrained.  Members questioned whether budget cuts would 
lead to an increase in crime and how funding or proceeds of crime were 
distributed between partners in joint operations. A priority for the service is 
to identify income from partner agencies and it was increasingly 
necessary to be inventive in how to secure funds. Some costs will fall to 
the Crown Prosecution Service or HMRC and income is not always 
realised.  Prior to a prosecution, a decision is taken as to which partner 
organisation is best placed to lead the case.    A recent operation resulted 
in 6000 counterfeit cigarettes being seized – more sophisticated crimes 
are taking place and these are to be addressed on a regional basis.

 Community Cohesion – there are 8 Co-ordinators across Dyfed Powys in 
this Welsh Government initiative.  Their duties include immigration, 
gypsies and travellers, hate crime and modern slavery.  Funding has been 
agreed for 2016/17.  

Outcomes:
 An anonymised case study demonstrating IOM work will be provided to 

the next meeting
 Members asked that the statistic regarding motorcyclists representing 1% 

of road users but 30% of KSI incidents be advertised

6. COUNTY FARMS PLSC17-2015

The Committee was briefed by the Estate Manager and Portfolio Holder on 
progress within the Estate.

Key Issues:
 Farm Delivery Plan (FDP) has been approved by the Portfolio Holder but 

has been put on hold pending completion of the Strategic Asset 
Management Plan (SAMP).  When that document is approved by Cabinet 
a revised Corporate Asset Plan (CAP) will be produced which will include 
the FDP.

 The existing FDP contains live appendices detailing those holdings 
subject to review

 Capital receipts of £2.8M are expected within years 1 to 3, £1.625M within 
years 4 to 6 and £675K in years 7 to 9

 The number of holdings is expected to reduce to 145 in the initial stages, 
137 in years 4 to 6 and 132 in years 7 to 9. The majority of disposals will 
be in Montgomeryshire.

 It is expected that revenue income will be maintained over the life of the 
Plan

 Condition surveys on 93 holdings have been completed – 57 holdings are 
in need of urgent attention requiring investment of £237K which will 
include the removal of asbestos.  If this is projected across the entire 
Estate, it is anticipated that an investment of £615K will be required.

 Surveys have identified costs of £150K for electrical works at the 57 
priority holdings which, if typical across the Estate, will require an 
investment of £389K

 9 of the 57 properties do not have central heating
 All but one of those 9 properties have been let under pre secure 1995 

tenancies



 The Portfolio Holder confirmed that the work would be procured from local 
contractors

 Members queried the methodology for determining which holdings were to 
be disposed of.  This would tend to be those which were poorly equipped 
or represented a significant liability, particularly those where there were no 
agricultural buildings.  It was envisaged that the total area of the Estate 
would remain broadly the same.  Local Members would be advised at an 
early stage if a disposal were to be contemplated in their ward.

 Members recalled that an earlier version of the FDP had sought to 
encourage installation of renewables either by the Council or by Tenants 
and sought details of progress.  Tenants are consulted regularly and had 
been advised that the Council would support such installations.  Several 
sites had been considered for renewables but the payback terms had not 
been adequate.  Only one solar system has been installed.  The Estate 
Manager thought that changes in FIT payments would make future 
installations less likely.  Members were of the opinion that the Authority 
had not been sufficiently proactive in accessing renewables and noted 
that the FIT scheme had been extended to the end of March 2016.

 Welsh Government initiative to review local authority holdings across 
Wales – Members were concerned that the project had ceased after only 
one year and that the Authority had been left with costs of £40K.  The 
consultant appointed had not secured funding from other local authorities 
as identified in his remit.  Members wanted to know what actions had 
been taken with the Welsh Government to address the injustice.  The 
Portfolio Holder reported that the Welsh Government had insisted funding 
be repaid as the Plan had not come to fruition. Members were particularly 
concerned that this issue had been highlighted to Cabinet on previous 
occasions and by the Internal Audit Working Group yet no action had 
been taken.

 Tenancies – 60 were farm business tenancies, 25 retirement tenancies 
and 45 lifetime tenancies. Whilst the service is actively involved if a tenant 
wishes to vacate, there are no proactive measures to encourage older 
tenants to move on due to insufficient capital funding being available.

 The feasibility of increasing forestation to provide woodchip for boilers is 
currently being assessed

Outcome:

A letter be set to the Cabinet regarding the issues surrounding the 
hosting of a consultant at the request of the Welsh Government and 
the subsequent costs incurred

County Councillors K Silk and R Mills left the meeting at 12 noon.

7. BRECON CULTURAL HUB PLSC18-2015

The Committee received a presentation on progress with the Brecon Cultural 
Hub

Key Issues:
 Planning consent was obtained in March 2015



 Construction cost pressures had led to an increase in potential costs of 
£1.4M over the whole project

 The consultant, design team and contractor developed a plan to reduce 
costs whilst protecting grant eligible work and satisfying the Brecon 
Beacons National Park Planning Authority

 A variation of Planning consent was agreed in October 2015
 Currently the market is being tested with completion by February 2016
 A bat license has been applied for
 Alternative funding is being researched although some partners have 

already agreed to increases in funding.  The Heritage Lottery Fund have 
agreed to accept a submission for additional funding.

 It is still hoped to complete the project by July 2017
 Members queried the prospects for further increases in costs or reduction 

in the size of the project – it was hoped that a contract price would be 
fixed in April 2016.  There was further concern that the project might fail 
as there was no additional finance available within the Authority.  It was 
noted that budget proposals contained an inflation figure of 1% but that 
labour costs were currently running at 7% and construction costs at 20% 
inflation.  The increases were not technically inflation but a national ‘all in 
tender price index’.  Whether this would be revised once the current low 
price of oil was factored in remains to be seen. It could potentially affect a 
number of other capital projects. The Committee queried why the cheaper 
option had not been considered initially – they were advised that there had 
been considerable negotiation between the Authority, the planning 
authority and the Design Council of Wales over an 18 month period but 
that considerable pressure had had to be applied as budgets reduce and 
costs increase

 Members further queried the accuracy of figures quoted and cited recent 
examples where quotes had been in excess of the costs actually incurred 
– a variation of 10 – 15% accuracy either way was considered acceptable 
in large projects 

 The project was estimated to cost £8.5M but a detailed breakdown would 
be circulated to Members after the meeting

8. STREET LIGHTING PLSC19-2015

Documents:
 Scrutiny summary report

Issues:
 The Portfolio Holder for Finance had requested that work be undertaken 

to assess the effects of the switch of streetlights on crime and accident 
statistics

 The Group studied research from across the country and within Powys 
and could find no evidence to suggest that there had been an increase in 
crime or accidents following the switch off of streetlights

 The Committee was informed that there had been a reduction in energy 
consumption of two thirds following the initial switch off and subsequent 
replacement of some traditional sodium lights with LEDs



9. WORK PROGRAMME PLSC20-2015

Documents:
 Work Programme

Issues:
 The Committee had an extensive remit and Members were concerned that 

the current salami slicing approach to reducing budgets could have a 
significant impact on services

 It was believed that scrutiny should be concentrating on the effects of 
budget cuts on services rather than costs per se

 Members considered there was a lack of  direction to officers
 Members believed they would have no alternative but to agree a budget 
 The Finance Scrutiny Panel was in the process of monitoring the budget 

setting process and would be making recommendations to Cabinet shortly
 There were further concerns regarding IT systems as Member had noticed 

a number of failures in recent notifications.  Furthermore, there was 
concern that the Cabinet were now being issued with iPads and queried 
the cost and reasoning of this decision.

10. CORRESPONDENCE PLSC21-2015

There were no items of correspondence.

County Councillor E M Jones (Chair)


